

Terms of Reference: Sports and Physical Activity Ministerial Group ("SPAMG")

Introduction

The 'Review of Sport and Physical Activity in Jersey', published on 29 November 2023, recommended the establishment of a ministerial group. The report recognised that the work of the 'Sport and Physical Activity Network Group' established in 2023 at officer level would be strengthened by a similar group at ministerial level.

Purpose

The Sport and Physical Activity Ministerial Group (the "Group") will provide a central political forum for matters relating to sport and physical activity, including the contribution of Jersey Sport, and support the Assistant Minister with responsibility for sport in the discharging of their functions.

Membership

The membership of the Group shall be:

- Minister for Infrastructure and Assistant Minister with responsibility for Sport, Chair;
- Minister for Health and Social Services, Member;
- Minister for Children and Families, Member;
- Minister for Education and Lifelong Learning, Member;
- Minister for Infrastructure, Member.

(Assistant Ministers will be invited to attend on behalf of their Minister as and when required).

In addition, invitations may be extended to the following to support discussions dependent on the topic under consideration:

- Minister for Sustainable Economic Development;
- Minister for Social Security;
- Minister for the Environment; and
- Minister for Justice and Home Affairs.

The meeting shall be deemed quorate when three of the four Members, with at least one of these being the Chair, are present.

Officers of the Government of Jersey shall attend as required.

Meeting Frequency

The Group shall meet quarterly and the Chair, if they deemed it required, may call extraordinary meetings.

Record Keeping and Administrative Support

The Department for the Economy shall provide administrative support and prepare and maintain minutes.

Modification of Terms of Reference

The Group may modify these terms by agreement of its members and the approval of the Chief Minister.